

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CODY FLACK and  
SARA ANN MAKENZIE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH SERVICES and  
LINDA SEEMEYER, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of  
Health Services,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00309-wmc  
Judge William Conley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 3

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 15

**ARGUMENT**..... 16

**I. WITHOUT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITH NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.** ..... 16

**A. Plaintiffs are suffering significant harm to their health and well-being—and are at grave risk of irreparable harm—because the Challenged Exclusion prevents them from obtaining medically necessary care.**..... 16

**B. This Court can presume irreparable harm to Plaintiffs and other transgender Wisconsin Medicaid beneficiaries based on the likelihood of success of Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims.** ..... 20

**II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF EACH OF THEIR CLAIMS.** ..... 21

**A. The Challenged Exclusion violates Section 1557’s prohibition on sex discrimination in federally-funded health programs.** ..... 21

1. Section 1557’s nondiscrimination requirement applies to Wisconsin Medicaid..... 21

2. The Challenged Exclusion Violates Section 1557’s Ban on Sex Discrimination..... 22

**B. Wisconsin is violating the availability and comparability requirements of the Medicaid Act by denying medically necessary treatments for gender dysphoria.**..... 29

1. Wisconsin is violating the Medicaid Act’s availability requirements by failing to make medically necessary medical assistance available to Plaintiffs. .... 29

2. The Challenged Exclusion also violates the Medicaid Act’s comparability requirement. .... 32

<b>C. By categorically denying Plaintiffs and other transgender Wisconsin Medicaid beneficiaries access to gender-confirming medical care, the Challenged Exclusion violates the Equal Protection Clause.....</b>	<b>34</b>
1. Heightened scrutiny applies to the Challenged Exclusion, which is based on impermissible sex-based classifications and subjects transgender people as a group to second-class treatment.....	34
2. The Challenged Exclusion cannot withstand heightened scrutiny.....	39
<b>III. THE BALANCING OF EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVORS PLAINTIFFS. ....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO POST A BOND.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>42</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	36
<i>Alvarez v. Betlach</i> , 572 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Audia v. Briar Place, Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-6618, 2018 WL 1920082 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2018) .....	22
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	20, 36, 38
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	29
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	17, 20
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	37
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F. 3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Doe v. Percy</i> , 476 F. Supp. 324 (W.D. Wis. 1979).....	42
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20, 36, 38
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20

*Fields v. Smith*, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....18

*Foodcomm Int’l v. Barry*, 328 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2003) .....16, 17

*F.V. v. Barron*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) .....36, 38, 42

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S., Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .....15, 16

*Glenn v. Brumby*, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....24

*Hayden v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.*, 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014).....39

*Hicklin v. Precynthe*, No. 4:16-cv-01357-NCC, slip op. (E.D. Mo. May 22, 2018) .....18

*Hicklin v. Precynthe*, No. 4:16-cv-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018) .....17

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.*, 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....23, 24, 25, 35

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*, 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....22

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*, 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....34

*Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park*, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....40

*Karnoski v. Trump*, No. C17-1297-MJP,  
2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018).....35, 36, 38

*Kissick v. Huebsch*, 956 F. Supp. 2d 981 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....20

*Koss v. Norwood*, No. 17-cv-2762, 2018 WL 1535068 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2018).....41

*Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.*,  
735 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Lankford v. Sherman*, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....31

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....36

*Marcus v. Sullivan*, 926 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1991) .....17, 20

*Miller v. Whitburn*, 10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1993).....29, 30

*Milner v. Apfel*, 148 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1998) .....37

*Mitchell v. Price*, No. 11-cv-260-wmc, 2014 WL 6982280 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 10, 2014).....36

*Norsworthy v. Beard*, 87 F.Supp.3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....36

*Palacios v. MedStar Health, Inc.*, No. 17-cv-0867,  
2018 WL 992875 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2018) .....22

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....16

*Platinum Home Mortg. Corp. v. Platinum Fin. Grp.*, 149 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 1998).....15

*Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....21, 22, 23

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....23

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....40

*Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.*, No. 14-cv-2037,  
2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) .....21

*Schweiker v. Gray Panthers*, 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....29

*Schwenk v. Hartford*, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....24

*Stone v. Trump*, 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....20, 36

*Turnell v. Centimark Corp.*, 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015).....15

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....39

*Vaughn v. Sullivan*, 83 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1996) .....32, 33

*Wayne Chem., Inc. v. Columbus Agency Serv. Corp.*, 567 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1977).....42

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*White v. Beal*, 555 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1977) .....32, 33

*Wolf v. Walker*, 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) .....37

*Wood-Schultz v. Schultz*, No. 11-C-975, 2011 WL 6888702 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 30, 2011).....42

<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Decision by Administrative Law Judge B. Schneider (Nov. 21, 2017).....	11
Order by Administrative Law Judge B. Schneider (Dec. 11, 2017).....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2 .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1687.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6101.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 6107.....	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18116 .....	2, 21, 22
42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....	5, 29, 31, 32
42 C.F.R. § 440.240.....	32
Wis. Stat. §§ 49.43-.65.....	6
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 101.01-.36 .....	6
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.01(1).....	6, 30
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.03(23)-(24).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.06(1).....	30
Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.08(1).....	30
